

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE DUCTILE IRON PIPE FITTINGS  
("DIPF") DIRECT PURCHASER  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Civil Action No.: 12-711 (AET)(LHG)

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DIRECT PURCHASER  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
SETTLEMENT WITH DEFENDANT MCWANE, INC. AND ITS  
DIVISIONS CLOW WATER SYSTEMS CO., TYLER PIPE COMPANY,  
AND TYLER UNION**

---

**LITE DePALMA GREENBERG, LLC**

Joseph J. DePalma  
Steven J. Greenfogel  
570 Broad Street, Suite 1201  
Newark, NJ 07102  
Telephone: (973) 623-3000  
*Interim Co-Liaison Counsel for Direct  
Purchaser Plaintiffs*

**FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP**

Karen A. Confoy  
Princeton Pike Corporate Center  
997 Lenox Drive, Building 3  
Lawrenceville, NJ 08648-2311  
Telephone: (609) 896-3600  
*Interim Co-Liaison Counsel for  
Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Table of Authorities ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 1

    A. The Litigation ..... 1

    B. Settlement Negotiations ..... 2

        1. The Settlement Classes ..... 4

        2. The Settlement Fund ..... 5

        3. The Release ..... 6

        4. Rescission Based on Opt-Outs ..... 7

III. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. The Settlement of Complex Litigation Is Favored ..... 8

    B. The Proposed Settlement Exceeds the Standards for Preliminary Approval ..... 9

        1. The Proposed Settlement Is the Result of Arm’s Length Negotiations Conducted by Highly Experienced Counsel and Mediators ..... 10

        2. The Proposed Settlement Falls Within the Range of Possible Approval ..... 12

    C. The Proposed Settlement Classes Should Be Certified Pursuant to Rule 23 ..... 13

        1. The Proposed Settlement Classes Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(a) ..... 14

- a. *The Settlement Classes Are So Numerous That It Is Impracticable to Bring All Class Members Before the Court* .....14
      - b. *Plaintiffs and the Settlement Classes Share Common Legal and Factual Questions*.....15
      - c. *Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Claims of the Members of the Settlement Classes* .....17
      - d. *Interim Co-Lead Counsel, Liaison Counsel and Representative Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Settlement Classes* .....18
    - 2. The Proposed Settlement Classes Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) .....19
      - a. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate .....20
      - b. A Class Action Is the Superior Method to Adjudicate These Claims .....22

- IV. REQUEST TO APPOINT GARDEN CITY GROUP, LLC AS CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR AND CITIBANK AS ESCROW AGENT.....23
- V. NOTICE TO THE CLASSES .....24
- A. A Fairness Hearing Should Be Scheduled By the Court .....25
- B. Plaintiffs’ Request Authorization to Disseminate A Class Notice .....26
- VI. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDER .....29
- VII. CONCLUSION.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	20, 21
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	18
<i>Carlough v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 158 F.R.D. 314 (E.D. Pa. 1993) .....	26
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrand</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) .....	21
<i>Curiale v. Lenox Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 07-1432, 2008 WL 4899474 (E.D. Pa. 2008) .....	10
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	27
<i>Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 03-6604, 2014 WL 7008539 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 12, 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1426, 2004 WL 1068807 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2004) .....	9
<i>In re Buspirone Patent Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	21
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995) .....	13

*In re Global Crossing Sec. and Erisa Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....15

*In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....20

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
 Case No. 04-6184, 2013 WL 3956378 (D.N.J. Aug. 1, 2013).....8

*In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 01-1652, 2008 WL 2699390 (D.N.J. Apr. 14, 2008) .....16

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....12

*In re McWane, Inc. and Star Pipe Products Ltd.*,  
 FTC Dkt. No. 9351, 2014 WL 556261 (FTC Jan. 30, 2014) .....12

*In re Mercedes Benz Antitrust Litig.*,  
 213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003) ..... 20, 21

*In re Microcrystalline Cellulose Antitrust Litig.*,  
 218 F.R.D. 79 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....15

*In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.*,  
 No.04-md-15861, 2010 WL 2342413 (D. Md. May 19, 2010) .....7

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....13

*In re OSB Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2007 WL 2253418 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007).....16

*In re Pet Food Prods. Liability Litig.*,  
 No. 07-2867, 2008 WL 4937632 (D.N.J. Nov. 18, 2008).....13

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig. Agent Actions*,  
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....22

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.*,  
962 F. Supp. 450 (D. N.J. 1997).....9

*In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.*,  
527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008) .....20

*Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt., Inc.*,  
265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001) .....15

*Jones v. Commerce Bancorp, Inc.*,  
No. 05–5600, 2007 WL 2085357 (D.N.J.2007).....9

*Marsden v. Select Med. Corp.*,  
246 F.R.D. 480 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....14

*Mazon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
Civ. No. 10-700, 2011 WL 6257149 (D. N.J. Dec. 14, 2011) .....10

*McWane, Inc. v. F.T.C.*,  
783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015).....

*Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....28

*Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Public Ltd.*,  
Civ. No. 12-3824, 2014 WL 631031 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 18, 2014).....10

*Stewart v. Abraham*,  
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) .....14

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....15

*Weisfeld v. Sun Chem. Corp.*,  
210 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2002) .....16

*Weissman v. Philip C. Gutworth, P.A., Civ.*,  
No. 2:14-cv-00666, 2015 WL 333465 (D. N.J. Jan. 23, 2015)..... 9, 10

*Weseley v. Spear*,  
711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989).....13

*West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.*,  
440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971) .....28

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 26, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 15, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 19, 20, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c).....29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) ..... 26, 27, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....1

**Other Authorities**

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.63 (2004) .....9

Newberg and A. Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* §§ 8.04, 8.21 (3d ed. 1992) ...26

*Newberg on Class Actions*, § 18.26.....21
